EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

KKF

2021

AWG

An Ordinance No. 494

AUTHORIZING the transfer of the sum of \$375,554.94 within the General Fund, from and to various City Council operating budget accounts, for the purpose of providing resources to incoming Councilmembers for the remainder of FY 2022, in accordance with the attached Schedule of Transfer.

WHEREAS, the Approved FY 2022 Budget includes sufficient resources for each Councilmember for the entire fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Department encumbered approximately half of budgeted resources to reserve for the second half of FY 2022 with the intention to either release the encumbrance for use or transfer the resources depending on the outcome of the November 2021 general election; and

WHEREAS, a total of six new Councilmembers were elected in the November 2021 general election and now require operating resources effective January 4, 2022 for the remainder of FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, the encumbered resources associated with the six exiting Councilmembers will be released and transferred to the new Councilmembers; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Department will make the entirety of existing FY 2022 resources available for the three returning Councilmembers, including Councilmembers Kearney, Keating, and Landsman; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the sum of \$375,554.94 existing within the General Fund is hereby transferred within the General Fund according to the attached Schedule of Transfer for the purpose of providing resources to incoming Councilmembers effective January 4, 2022.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 and the Schedule of Transfer attached hereto.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms

of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to provide operating budget resources to the incoming City Councilmembers.

Attest:

John Cranley, Mayor

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 496.2021
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 28.2021